

No. 11-6012

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

In re: MICHAEL JAMES FISETTE,

Debtor.

MICHAEL JAMES FISETTE,

Debtor-Appellant,

v.

JASMINE Z. KELLER,

Trustee-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
Bankruptcy Case No. 10-32295-DDO**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, MICHAEL JAMES FISETTE

**CRAIG W. ANDRESEN
Attorney for Appellant
2001 Killebrew Drive, Suite 330
Bloomington, Minnesota 55425
(952) 831-1995**

**HABBO G. FOKKENA
United States Trustee
1015 U.S. Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415
(612) 664-5500**

**JASMINE Z. KELLER
Chapter 13 Trustee
12 South Sixth Street, Suite 310
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 338-7591**

**MARGARET CULP
Chapter 13 Counsel
12 South Sixth Street, Suite 310
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 338-7591**

**Bank of America Home Loans
First Mortgage Holder
PO Box 5170
Simi Valley, CA 93062-5170**

**BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
Third Mortgage Holder
Mail Stop: CA6-919-01-23
400 National Way
Simi Valley, CA 93065**

**Principal Bank
Second Mortgage Holder
PO Box 587
Des Moines, IA 50304**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL7

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT

I. The right to modify secured claims in chapter 13 is universally accepted, and that right, combined with claim bifurcation, permits debtors to strip off wholly unsecured mortgage 11

II. The debtor’s ability to strip off a wholly unsecured lien is supported by the plain language of the bankruptcy code, the Supreme Court’s decision in the *Nobelman* case, and the overwhelming majority of relevant case law13

III. Debtor may modify mortgage creditor’s claim by avoiding the lien even if no discharge is available to him16

IV. The reasoning of *Dewsnup*—involving lien stripping in a chapter 7 case—is not applicable in chapter 1317

V. *Jarvis*, and the cases that follow it, rest on a weak foundation because *Jarvis* misapplies both *King* and *Lilly* in reaching its conclusion that a chapter 13 discharge is necessary to strip a lien19

VI. Section 1325(a)(5) has no applicability in cases, such as this, where the creditor does not hold an “allowed secured claim” as determined under *Nobelman*22

VII. Allowing debtor to strip off a lien that is secured in name only and that is not supported by any true economic value is not unfair to junior mortgagees24

CONCLUSION26

ADDENDUM A, *IN RE DAVIS*

ADDENDUM B, *IN RE CORYELL*

ADDENDUM C, *IN RE FRAME*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Black v. Conseco Financing Servicing Corp.</i> , 260 B.R. 134 (Bky. E.D. Ark. 2001)	13
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re Bartee</i> , 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)	13, 15, 23
<i>In re Colbourne</i> , 2010 WL 4485508 (Bky. M.D. Fla. Nov. 8, 2010)	19
<i>In re Cook</i> , 2010 WL 4687953 (Bky. E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2010)	26
<i>In re Coryell</i> , No. 09-54760 (Bky. E.D. Mich.)	17
<i>In re Davis</i> , No. 09-26768 (Bky. D. Md. Mar. 30, 2011)	17
<i>In re Enewally</i> , 368 F.3d 1165 (9 th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>In re Gerardin</i> , 2011 WL 1118495 (Bky. S.D. Fla. Mar 28, 2011)	19, 23
<i>In re Holway</i> , 237 B.R. 217 (Bky. M.D. Fla. 1999)	20, 21
<i>In re Feher</i> , 202 B.R. 996 (Bky. S.D. Ill. 1996)	20
<i>In re Fenn</i> , 2010 WL 1956518 (Bky. N.D. Ill. 2010)	18, 23
<i>In re Frame</i> , No. 09-41010 (Bky. D. Minn. 2009)	14
<i>In re Frazier</i> , 2011 Bky. LEXIS 78 (Bky.E.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2011)	17
<i>In re Gibbons</i> , 164 B.R. 717 (Bky. D.N.H. 1993).	18, 20
<i>In re Griffey</i> , 335 B.R. 166 (B.A.P. 10 th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Hill</i> , 2010 WL 4873054 (Bky. S.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2010)	17, 18, 19, 23, 24
<i>In re Hughes</i> , 402 B.R. 325 (Bky. D. Minn. 2009)	14, 15
<i>In re Jarvis</i> , 390 B.R. 600 (Bky. C.D. Ill. 2008)	19, 20, 23
<i>In re King</i> , 290 B.R. 641 (Bky. C.D. Ill. 2003)	13, 19, 20, 21
<i>In re Krapfl</i> , 2010 WL 4338475 (Bky. N.D. Iowa Oct. 27, 2010)	13

<i>In re Lane</i> , 280 F.3d 663 (6th Cir. 2002)	13, 16, 18, 23
<i>In re Litzinger</i> , 332 B.R. 108 (8th Cir. BAP 2005)	8
<i>In re Lilly</i> , 378 B.R. 232 (Bky. C.D. Ill. 2007)	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Loban</i> , 2010 WL 1292787 (Bky. D. Minn. 2010)	13
<i>In re Mann</i> , 249 B.R. 831 (1st Cir. BAP 2000)	13
<i>In re Mattson</i> , 210 B.R. 157 (Bky. D. Minn. 1997)	14
<i>In re McCarron</i> , 242 B.R. 479 (Bky. W.D. Mo. 2000)	13
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3rd Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 16, 23
<i>In re Mendoza</i> , 2010 WL 736834 (Bky. D. Colo. Jan. 21, 2010)	19
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 177 B.R. 900 (Bky. E.D. Mo. 1994)	13, 15
<i>In re Place</i> , 173 B.R. 911 (Bky. E.D. Ark 1994)	20, 21
<i>In re Pond</i> , 252 F.3d 122 (2nd Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Ransom</i> , 336 B.R. 790 (9th Cir. BAP 2005)	20, 21
<i>In re Reed</i> , 2011 WL 1045070 (Bky. D.S.D. Mar. 16, 2011)	13
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 2002 B.R. 986 (Bky. D. Neb. 1996)	13, 16
<i>In re Tanner</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Tran</i> , 431 B.R. 230 (Bky. N.D. Cal. 2010)	17, 18, 24
<i>In re Trujillo</i> , 2010 WL 4669095 (Bky. M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2010)	19
<i>In re Woolsey</i> , 2010 WL 4249216 (Bky. D. Utah Oct. 8, 2010)	23
<i>In re Zahn</i> , 526 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 2008)	7, 10
<i>In re Zimmer</i> , 313 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 24
<i>Nobelman v. American Savings Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	passim
<i>Suntrust v. Millard</i> , 2010 WL 5158561 (4th Cir. 2010)	13

United States v. Ron Pair Ent., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)15, 22

Statutes

11 U.S.C. section 506passim

11 U.S.C. section 524(a)17, 20

11 U.S.C. section 1322(b)(2)passim

11 U.S.C. section 1325(a)(5)passim

11 U.S.C. section 1328(b)22

11 U.S.C. section 1328(f)7, 11, 17, 22, 26

28 U.S.C. section 1334(a)7

28 U.S.C. section 157(a)7

28 U.S.C. section 157(b)7

28 U.S.C. section 158(a)7

28 U.S.C. section 158(b)7

28 U.S.C. section 158(c)(2)7

Other

8-1322 Collier on Bankruptcy, Par. 1322.0615
